502874101 06/30/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2920698

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	COURT ORDER

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HON ANN MARRIE TADDEO JSC	11/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ICON LASER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	100 BOXART STREET	
City:	ROCHESTER	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14612	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5567207
Patent Number:	6528758

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)852-3788

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9493953942

Email: claymcgurk@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: CLAY MCGURK

Address Line 1: THE LAW OFFICE OF CLAY MCGURK

Address Line 2: PO BOX 1488

Address Line 4: ORANGE, CALIFORNIA 92856

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DW 1800
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CLAY MCGURK
SIGNATURE:	/Clay McGurk/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=Icon Order and Judgment#page1.tif source=Icon Order and Judgment#page2.tif source=Icon Order and Judgment#page3.tif source=Icon Order and Judgment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033216 FRAME: 0365

502874101

At an Ex Parte Term of the Supreme Court, County of Monroe, State of New York, on the 1 day of 2010.

 $_{
m PRESENT:\, HON}$ Hon. Ann Marie Taddeo, J.S.C.

Justice Presiding

SUPREME COURT

COUNTY OF MONROE

STATE OF NEW YORK

ICON LASER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

100 Boxart Street

Rochester, New York 14612

ORDER AND JUDGMENT

Plaintiff,

Index No. 1463-2010

VS.

ICON TEXTILE LASER SYSTEMS, INC. 4560 East 50th Street Vernon, California 90058

Defendant.

Plaintiff Icon Laser Technologies, Inc. ("Plaintiff") by its attorneys, Boylan, Brown, Code, Vigdor & Wilson, LLP having requested an exparte Order for default judgment against Defendant Icon Textile Laser Systems, Inc. ("Defendant"), upon the grounds that Defendant has not answered the Verified Complaint herein in a timely fashion, and this Court having read and filed the Affirmation of Devin L. Palmer, Esq., affirmed to the 5th day of October 7, 2010 (the "Palmer Affirmation"), and it appearing by said Affirmation that Defendant has defaulted on the March 25, 2003 Security Agreement and April 7, 2003 Security Agreement for Patented Technology, and Plaintiff is entitled to the immediate possession of the Acquired Assets and Patents identified therein and defined in the Complaint pursuant to its confitact right and Section 9-609 of the New York Uniform Commercial Code, and this Court having had due deliberation with respect to this motion,

NOW, upon reading and considering the Palmer Affirmation, together with all exhibits annexed thereto,

PATENT REEL: 033216 FRAME: 0366 AND, upon reading and considering all other pleadings and papers submitted in this action, and after

due deliberation been had therein, it is hereby

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that, Plaintiff be awarded judgment against

Defendant Icon Textile Laser Systems, Inc., awarding Plaintiff Icon Laser Technologies, Inc. (a) all legal

right, title and interest in, to and under the Acquired Assets as defined in the Complaint, including but not

limited to US Patent No. 5,567,207 issued October 22, 1996 entitled METHOD FOR MARKING AND

FADING TEXTILES WITH LASERS; No. 6,528,758 issued March 4, 2003 entitled METHOD AND

APPARATUS FOR FADING A DYED TEXTILE MATERIAL; US Serial No. 10/341,947 filed January

14, 2003 entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FADING A DYED TEXTILE MATERIAL; and

Serial No. PCT/US02/04074 filed December 12, 2002 entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR

FADING A DYED TEXTILE MATERIAL (the "Patents") pursuant to the Security Agreement; (b)

immediate possession of the Acquired Assets, including but not limited to the Patents, and that the Sheriff

be authorized to seize such Acquired Assets, including but not limited to the Patents and turn them over to

Plaintiff, pursuant to the Security Agreement; (c) all legal right, title and interest in, to and under the

Acquired Assets, including but not limited to the Patents pursuant to New York's Uniform Commercial

Code; (d) immediate possession of the Acquired Assets, including but not limited to the Patents and that

the Sheriff be authorized to seize such collateral and turn them it over to Plaintiff, pursuant to New York's

Uniform Commercial Code; (e) such other and further relief as this Court may deem just, proper and

equitable and the Clerk may enter such judgment without additional notice.

ENTER:

DATED:

Rochecter New York

, 20<u>70</u>

Suzreme Court Justice

Hon. Ann Marie Taddeo, J.S.C

2

SUPREME COURT
COUNTY OF MONROE STATE OF NEW YORK

ICON LASER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

VS.

Index No. 1463-2010

Plaintiff,

1 Iam

AFFIRMATION IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

ICON TEXTILE LASER SYSTEMS, INC.,

Defendant.

Devin L. Palmer, Esq., under penalties of perjury, affirms as follows:

- 1. I am an attorney admitted to practice law in the State of New York, and am an associate with Boylan, Brown, Code, Vigdor & Wilson, LLP, attorneys for Plaintiff herein, and as such, I am familiar with the facts and proceedings heretofore had herein.
- 2. I make this Affirmation in support of Plaintiff's request for default judgment against Defendant, Icon Textile Laser Systems, Inc.
- 3. This action was commenced on February 3, 2010, by filing of a copy of the Summons and Verified Complaint with the Monroe County Clerk's Office. Defendant was served with the Summons and Verified Complaint on May 4, 2010 as set forth in the Affidavit of Service annexed hereto as Exhibit A. An additional copy of the Summons was mailed to Defendant as set forth in the Affidavit of Mailing. Copies of the Summons and Verified Complaint, Affidavit of Service and Affidavit of Mailing are annexed hereto as Exhibit A.
- 4. The time for said Defendant to appear or answer herein has expired, and the said Defendant has not appeared or answered herein.

PATENT REEL: 033216 FRAME: 0368 5. Upon information and belief, the said Defendant is not in the military service.

6. As set forth in the verified complaint, Defendant has defaulted on the March 25, 2003

Security Agreement and April 7, 2003 Security Agreement for Patented Technology, and the Plaintiff is

entitled to the immediate possession of the Acquired Assets and Patents identified therein and defined in

the Complaint pursuant to its contract rights and Section 9-609 of the New York Uniform Commercial Code.

7. The facts of this case are set forth in the Verified Complaint, which, for the purposes of this

application, is used as an affidavit pursuant to CPLR § 105(u) and CPLR § 3215(f).

8. No previous application has been made for the relief sought herein.

WHEREFORE, your Affirmant respectfully requests that this Court grant Plaintiff default judgment against Defendant, Icon Textile Laser Systems, Inc.

DATED:

October 7, 2010

Rochester, New York

Devin L. Palmer

PATENT REEL: 033216 FRAME: 0369

RECORDED: 06/30/2014